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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Proposing to permit basement access and a basement well between the principal building and the
side (east) lot line.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The “Single Family Residential (10) Zone” (RF-10) only permits that basement wells and access be
located between the principal building and the rear lot line.

e A Building Permit was issued on April 19, 2022 for the proposed single-family dwelling. The building
plans depict basement well siting between the principal building and the east side lot line. The
building permit was issued with a condition that the basement access siting did not conform with the
Zoning Bylaw.

o Consequently, the applicant could proceed with construction but could not achieve final occupancy
until the Zoning Bylaw was amended to permit the basement access location within the side yard or a
supporting Development Variance Permit has been endorsed by Council.

e The change to the Zoning By-law noted above was ultimately not pursued following staff review of
the proposed change. Without the subject variance, the applicant would need to amend their
previously approved Building Permit.

e The Surrey Fire Service have assessed the non-conforming siting of the basement well and have
confirmed that this is acceptable for this site.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

L Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7922-0274-00 (Appendix II) varying the
following, to proceed to Public Notification:

@) to vary Part 17C “Single Family Residential (10) Zone (RF-10)” J. Special Regulations of the

Zoning Bylaw by permitting basement access and basement wells between the principal
building and the side lot line.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP Designation | Existing Zone

Subject Site RF-10 lots under Urban RF-13
construction

North (Across 60A Avenue): Urban single Urban RF-13
family dwellings

East (Across 160A Street): Urban single Urban RM-23
family dwellings

South: Urban single Urban RF-9
family dwellings

West: One Are Urban RA / RM-15
residential and
greenbelt

Context & Background

e The subject lot is approximately 342 square metres in size. It is designated “Urban” in the Official
Community Plan (OCP) and is zoned “Single Family Residential (13) Zone (RF-10).

e The subject site was created under Development Application No. 7915-0357-00, which permitted
subdivision into 27 single family lots.

e The RF-10 Zone only permits that basement wells and access be located between the principal
building and the rear lot line.

e An erroneous bulletin was published on the City of Surrey website, depicting that below ground
basement access doors, stairs and wells may be placed between the principal building and side lot line
if they are located within the 50% of building depth nearest to the rear lot line. Due to this, multiple
Building Permits were issued with this conditional notice, as an amendment to the Zoning Bylaw to
permit side yard basement access and wells in residential zones was anticipated.
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Building Permit No. 2021-055744-00 was issued on April 19, 2022 for the proposed single-family
dwelling. The building plans depict basement well siting between the principal building and the east
side lot line. The building permit was issued with a conditional notice that the basement access
location did not conform with the Zoning Bylaw.

Consequently, the applicant could proceed with construction but could not achieve final occupancy
until the Zoning Bylaw was amended to permit the basement access design or the applicant sought a
building plan amendment to change their design.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

Under the Zoning Bylaw, single family zones do not permit a basement well and/or access be placed
between the principal dwelling and a side lot line. The rationale is in-part to prevent obstruction to
the Fire Dept. of the side yard setback in the event of a fire.

Surrey Fire Services has assessed this variance proposal and does not object to the non-conforming
basement access siting.

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project.
Surrey Fire Department: The Surrey Fire Department has no objection to the project.
Parks, Recreation & McLeod Park is the closest active park, which contains a
Culture: recreational trail network, and natural areas. The park is 450

metres walking distance from the development.

Two additional active parks are proposed within 650 and 750
metres, respectively, walking distance of the development as part of
the South Newton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP). The
amenities in these parks will be planned and selected through
consultation with the neighbourhood.

Zoning By-law

Side Yard Setback Variance

The applicant is requesting the following variances:
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o tovary Part 17C “Single Family Residential (10) Zone (RF-10)” J. Special Regulations of the
Zoning Bylaw by permitting basement access and basement wells between the principal
building and the side lot line.

e The Building Permit for the proposed single-family dwelling was issued on April 19, 2022. The
Building Permit was issued under the condition that the proposed basement access conform to the
Zoning Bylaw prior to final occupancy, or that the building permit be amended so that the basement
well is in the rear yard.

e The conditions attached to the Building Permit were based on an expectation that the Zoning Bylaw
would be amended to permit side yard building wells and/or access. This change to the Zoning By-
law has not been made.

e The applicant was permitted to proceed to construction. Without approval of the proposed variance,
they would be required to pursue a time-consuming re-design of the house by applying to amend

their building permit.

e Staff support the requested variances to proceed for consideration.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT
The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Site Plan
Appendix II. Development Variance Permit No. 7922-0247-00

approved by Shawn Low

Jeff Arason
Acting General Manager
Planning and Development

JK/cm
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Appendix Il
CITY OF SURREY

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7922-0274-00

Issued To:
(the” Owner”)
Address of Owner:
L This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all

statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 031-048-781
Lot 17 Section 9 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan Number EPP 81699
13974 60A Avenue

(the "Land")

3. Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended is varied as follows:

o tovary Part 17C “Single Family Residential (10) Zone (RF-10)” J. Special Regulations of
the Zoning Bylaw by permitting basement access and basement wells between the
principal building and the side lot line

4. The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this development variance permit.

5. This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.
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6. The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.

7. This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE = DAY OF ,20 .
ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

Mayor - Brenda Locke

City Clerk - Jennifer Ficocelli
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wm?wmnwafk 15035700
LOT NUMBER : LOTAREA = 341.80 m2
ADDRESS 13974 GOA AVENUE, SURREY, BC

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (10) ZONE (RF-10 TYFE )

SECTION B. PERMITTED USES
SINGLE FAMLY DETACHED DWELING :  YES
'SECONDARY SUITE DECIARED : N0

SECTION D. DENSITY (FLOOR AREA)

AVERAGE EXSTING GRADE =

(0.4 +61.08 +62.07 + 62.34) 14 = 61.483

BASEMENT HEIGHT (SLAB TO SUBFLR) = 3.086 m (9:0.34' BSWNT)
PROPOSED BASEMENT 5LAB ELEVATION = 59.62 m

BASEMENTIS  60.35%  BELOW AVG. EXST, GRADE
(THEREFORE BASEMENT AREA NOT COUNTED)

BYLAW MAX. FLOOR AREA = 217 m2 [2335 OF WHICH
'SQUFT] 15 RESERVED ONLY FOR GARAGE USE.

[PROPOSED FLOOR AREA - m2
9125
8557
ELOW* IN BXCESS OF 10 m: X
TGARAGE AREA, (COUNT MIN 39 m2) - 3502
21564

SECTIONE. LOT CO\IER%E
LOTSIZE= 341,80
MAX. LOT COVERAGE @ 527. = 177.74m2

MAIN AND UPPER FLOOR SCHEMATIC

85.57 SQM.

LOT COVERAGE SCHEMATIC

TOTAL = 147.55 SQ.M.

[PROPOSED 10T COVERAGE. ST,
[AREA OF DWELLING INCL_PROJ .86 | 99954
[AREA OF DECKS BEYOND DWELLNG = 6 | 15995
AREA OF DETACHED GARAGE = 2 | 42001
STARS > 0.6m ABOVE EUSTING 72
‘OTHER > 0.6 ABOVE BSTING GRADE WA
TOTAL : 14755 | 156622

SECTION F. YARDS AND SETBACKS

PRINCIPAL DWELING -
FRONT SETBACK T0 DWELLNG

4.6 5Q. M. DECK IN FRONT—— /%A
OF 6.5 M SETBACK.
39.02 Q.M.

92.86 SQM.

FRONT SETBACK TO VERANDA

RIGHT SIDE (NTERIOR) SETBACK

LEFT SIDE (NTERIOR] SETBACK

FLANRING SETBACK DWELLING

FLANKING SETBACK VERANDA
i

"ACCES50RY STRUCTURE -

FRONT SETBACK

REAR SETBACK (Access. ofher fhan Gar)
REAR SETBACK T0 GARAGE

SIDE SETBACK

‘OFPOSITE SIDE SETBACK

FLANKING 5IDE SETBACK.

‘CORNER CUT AT ROADAANE INTER.
ATTACHED REAR GARAGE PERMITTED?

EPARATION BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE TREQURED ACTUAL |
MWMUM L -.IIH-

SECTION G. HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS
NOTE: SEE ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR DETALS

[FRINCIPAL DWELLIG IF ROOF SLOPE > 3 12| 9.5( E
PRINCIPAL DIELLING I ROOF SLOPE< 3 : 12| 730 | NA

SECTION H. OFF-STREET PARKING

1) DRIVEWAY PERMITTED ONLY FROM THE LANE  OK
2MNMUM 3 OFFSTREET PARKHG SPACES K

3)NO TRPLE GARAGES
4) GARAGE 15 NOT "ATTACHED" oK

(GARAGE DIMENSIONS () REQURED | ACTUAL
[MNMUMINTERORWIDTH | 5.70 1 589 |
(MNMUM NTERIORDEFTH | 610 [ €15 ]

NO ENCROACHMENTS OF ANY KIND WITHIN REQ. DIMENSIONS.

FULL LOT SCHEMATIC

R ELTHBE

TOTAL DECK AREA INCLUDING STAIRS > 0.6 M ABO
DECK/STAIR AREA PERMITTED WITHIN THE 6.5M SETB/
DECKSTAIR AREA PROVIDED WITHIN THE 6.5M SETBACK FROM GARAG

** LOT GRADING PLAN **

valis,

brows M" o aing o ing
approved by the

LOT COVERAGE OF
DECK ='8.67 SQ.M.

S

ee' 55‘ 42" (a. ooo)
60,

4.32
4.06
Min Y,

Wi J“T
b

2

N

SURKEY
SURVEY CERTIFICATE REQUIRED
FOR FORM INSPECTION

RAINWATER LEADERS TO

SPLASHP/

SITE_PLAN

FRONT LOT SCHEMATIC

AREA NOT COVERED BY STRUCTUKES = 194.25 5QM,
TOTAL POROUS AREA = |30..
TOTAL NON-POROUS AREA = G3,99 SO.M.

TOTAL FRONT YARD AREA = 31.24 SQ.M
SIDEWALK AND OTHER NON-FOROUS = 9.02 SQ.M.
POROUS AREA = 22.22 SQ.M.

SECTION I. LANDSCAPING

MIN 30% or LOT COVERED BY POROUS SURFACE:
REQURED | PROVIDED
10254m2_| 130.26 m2
WIIN 70% OF FRONT YARD SURFAGE FOROUS
REQURED

3124n2 2187m2 | 22.02m2
WIN 32 m2 OF AREA BETWEEN DWELLING AND

REAR LOT LINE MUST BE POROUS LANDSCAPING
‘OF AMINIMUM WIDTH AND DEPTH OF 4.0 METRES

SECTION J. SPECIAL REGULATIONS
BASEMENT ENTRY WELL :

1) PERMITTED N REAR YARD. DNLV AND IN SIDEYARD OF
REAR HALF OF DWELLING.

'BASEMENT ENTRY WELL NAGMUV.
MAX. AREA INCLUDING STAIRS (m2] [ 1000 T 755 ]
SECONDARY SUITE : [REGUIRED | ACTURL

FLOOR AREA CAP FOR SUITE (2] [ some [ WA ]

MAY. 40% OF HABITABLE FLOOR AREA

SECTION L. OTHER REGULATIONS :
FRONT SETBACK IS MEASURED rw THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE OF THE FRONT LOT LINE, OR

FROM THE CENTRELINE OF THE umMm HIGHWAY
ALLOWANCE. (SEE SCHEDULE K, BYLAW 1986 No 8830)
* MEASURED FROM THE FRONT LOT LINE FOR THIS LOT.
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6.40
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EES, STREE
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RETANING WALLS CANNEGATIELY
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PRAVAGY NG FENCE INGTALLATION.
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V6 ConPRIEH Y
CANNOT AUTHORZE RETURN OF COMPLINCE
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T BUALDING SCHEME & LOT GRADIG PLAK

4.0M SPACE ACHIEVED

ND SHRUBS

s irowvn

Front Yard
|- minimum 12 shrubs of 3 gallon pot

|- sod to street

- 6 cm caliper Japanese Snowbell

IAll Yards
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